Additional Notes (i) to pay for capital expenditures related to expansions of our existing data centers and for new
data centers, (ii) to pay fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Offering, and (iii) for other general
corporate purposes.

For descriptions of our current and anticipated indebtedness, see “Description of Certain Financing

Arrangements.” See also “Capitalization.”

49

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2013

on a historical basis and as adjusted to reflect the Offering and the use of proceeds therefrom (as if these events

had occurred on December 31, 2013). The historical consolidated financial information has been derived from

our audited interim consolidated financial statements incorporated herein by reference.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and “Description of Certain Financing

Arrangements” appearing elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum and the consolidated financial statements and

the accompanying notes incorporated by reference herein.

As of
December 31,

2013

As of
December 31,

2013
As Adjusted

(€’000)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)   ..... 45,690 203,199

Borrowings excluding revolving credit facility deferred financing costs(2)

Original Notes(3)  ..... 317,610 317,610

Additional Notes offered hereby(4)  ..... — 158,079
Mortgages(5)   .....  24,257 24,257
Other borrowings(6)   .....  1,605 1,605

Finance lease liabilities  .....  20,520 20,520

Total borrowings(2)(7)   .....  363,992 522,071
Revolving Credit Facility deferred financing costs(8)   ..... (1,258) (1,258)

Total borrowings including revolving credit facility deferred financing costs   . . . 362,734 520,813
Shareholders’ equity(9)   .....  387,902 387,415

Total capitalization   .....  750,636 908,228

(1)   “Cash and cash equivalents” includes €4.1 million, which is restricted and held as collateral to support the issuance of bank guarantees

on behalf of a number of subsidiary companies, and the gross proceeds of the Additional Notes, less underwriting, legal, audit and other

fees incidental to the Offering and the Senior Secured Facility.

(2)   Includes current portion where applicable.

(3)   The Original Notes are presented after deducting initial purchasers’ discounts and commissions and offering fees and expenses.

(4)   The Additional Notes are presented with the applicable premium, after deducting the estimated Initial Purchasers’ discounts and